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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a request for a 15 foot variance to the front yard setback in 

the RE-15 Zone for Lot 51 in The Highlands at Wolf Creek Phase 4. 
Agenda Date: Thursday, July 13, 2017 
Applicant: Joseph and Robin Donovan, Owner 
Authorized Representative: Ray Bertoldi 
File Number: BOA 2017-03 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 3922 North Zermatt St, Eden 
Project Area: 0.41 acres 
Zoning: Residential Estates (RE-15) 
Existing Land Use: Vacant Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 22-219-0011 
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, Section 23 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Open Space South: Residential 
East: Residential West:  Residential 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Steve Burton 
 sburton@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8766 
Report Reviewer: RK 

Applicable Codes 

 Weber County Land Use Code Title 102 (Administration) Chapter 3 (Board of Adjustment) 
 Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 3 (Residential Estates RE-15 Zone) 

Background 

The applicant is requesting a variance for a reduction to the front yard setback in the Residential Estates RE-15 Zone for Lot 
51 in The Highlands at Wolf Creek Phase 4. The front yard setback for the RE-15 Zone is 30 feet. The applicant is proposing 
to build a home 15 feet to the front lot line; this would require an approval of a 15 foot variance to the front yard setback 
standard. The property is located at 3922 North Zermatt Street in the Wolf Creek Resort area of Weber County. The 
application and an explanation of the request, along with an elevation map, have been prepared by the applicant (see 
Exhibit A).  
 
The application states that the intent of the request is to minimize site disturbance and the massing of downhill elevation of 
the home in terms of basement height. The applicant has stated that if the 30 foot setback were enforced, the home would 
begin at about a 10 foot vertical difference from the street. The applicant has stated that the setback reduction would 
benefit the owner as well as adjacent neighbors by protecting view corridors to the east and west as the home would not 
be pushed more to the south of the property. 
 

Summary of Board of Adjustment Considerations 

LUC §102-3 states that one of the duties and powers of the Board of Adjustment is to hear and decide variances from the 
requirements of the Weber County Land Use Code. In order for a variance to be granted it must be shown that all of the 
following criteria have been met: 

 
a. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is not necessary 

to carry out the general purpose of the Land Use Code.   
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1. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, 
the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or 
associated with the property for which the variance is sought, and comes from circumstances peculiar to the 
property, not from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.  

2. In determining whether or not literal enforcement of the land use code would cause unreasonable hardship, 
the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic. 

b. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the 
same zone. 
1. In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property, the appeal authority 

may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances relate to the hardship complained of, 
and deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone. 

c. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by other property in 
the same zone. 

d. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public interest. 
e. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

 
Staff’s analysis and findings are discussed below: 

 
a. Literal enforcement of the Land Use Code would require an undesirable result. Due to the significant grade drop 

off at the front of the lot, literal enforcement of the 30 foot front yard setback would result in a steep driveway, 
which could cause a safety concern.  
 

b. The steepness of the slope is unique to this property. Other properties in this area are not as impacted by the 
steep slope as this parcel, specifically the 10 foot drop off from the front of the lot, as seen on the elevation map. 
  

c. Granting the variance would allow the owner of Lot 51 to build a home within an area not as affected by slope and 
would also preserve the neighboring view corridors to the east and west. 
 

d. The General Plan indicates that this area should be developed as is planned and zoned; thereby the variance and 
development is not contrary to any public interest. 
 

e. This variance request is not an attempt to avoid or circumvent the requirements of the County Land Use Code, but 
provide justified compensation to the building area allowing for the single family dwelling to be built. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends approval of the variance request to reduce the front yard setback in the RE-15 zone to 15 feet for Lot 
51 of The Highlands at Wolf Creek Phase 4. This recommendation is based on compliance with the applicable variance 
criteria discussed in this staff report and conditioned upon meeting all other applicable review agency requirements. 

Exhibits 

A. Application and elevation map 
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Location Map  1 
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